

7th & 8th AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee Meetings on 22 October 2019 & 23 October 2019

No	Competitions	Defendant (unless otherwise stated)	Matters	Basic Facts	Terms	Decision Date	Decision
1	AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification ASEAN Zone), Thailand vs. Cambodia on 21 October 2019	Thailand player, Mr. Katawut Hankampa (AFC/74645/THA)	Serious infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for denying the opposing team an obvious goal-scoring opportunity.	<p>1. Mr. Katawut Hankampa (AFC/74645/THA) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Thailand vs. Cambodia on 21 October 2019.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension has been served in the following match in the AFC Futsal Championship 2020 (Qualification ASEAN Zone):</p> <p>2.1 Timor-Leste vs. Thailand on 22 October 2019 (automatic suspension).</p> <p>3. Mr. Katawut Hankampa (AFC/74645/THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Katawut Hankampa (AFC/74645/THA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	22 October 2019	VTC 20191022DC01
2	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16), Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) vs. Al Nassr (KSA) on 12 August 2019	Al Nassr (KSA)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	<p>The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.</p> <p>(This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,625/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	23 October 2019	20191023DC01
3	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16), Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) vs. Al Nassr (KSA) on 12 August 2019	Al Wahda FSCC (UAE)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	<p>The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.</p> <p>(This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Wahda FSCC (UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	23 October 2019	20191023DC02
4	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) on 13 August 2019	Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	<p>The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.</p> <p>(This is the fourth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,750/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	23 October 2019	20191023DC03
5	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 13 August 2019	Al Sadd SC (QAT)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	<p>The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.</p> <p>(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. Al Sadd SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Sadd SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	23 October 2019	20191023DC04

6	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) vs. Kashima Antlers (JPN) on 28 August 2019	Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.  (This is the tenth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.  2. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) is further given a stern warning for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.  3. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  4. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC05
7	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) vs. Kashima Antlers (JPN) on 28 August 2019	Kashima Antlers (JPN)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.	1. Kashima Antlers (JPN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Kashima Antlers (JPN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC06
8	AFC Cup 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Jazeera (JOR) vs. Al Ahed (LIB) on 24 September 2019	Al Jazeera (JOR)	Delay of Kick-off (Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second half of the match.  (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Jazeera (JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,250/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Al Jazeera (JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC07
9	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Kashima Antlers (JPN) vs. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) on 18 September 2019	Guangzhou Evergrande (CHN)	Participating Clubs and Member Associations (Article 3, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to arrive at the venue of the match at least ninety (90) minutes before the match.  (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 3.3.7 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Guangzhou Evergrande FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC08
10	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Nassr (KSA) on 16 September 2019	Al Nassr (KSA)	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code) (Article 3, AFC Disciplinary Circular of the AFC Champions League 2019)	Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.  (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,150/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 3.1 of the AFC Disciplinary Circular for the AFC Champions League 2019.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC09
11	AFC U-16 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Iraq vs. United Arab Emirates on 18 September 2019	Iraqi Football Association	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.  (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Iraqi Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,550/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Iraqi Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC10

12	AFC U-16 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Iraq vs. United Arab Emirates on 18 September 2019	United Arab Emirates Football Association	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Six (6) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.  (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,650/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC11
13	AFC U-16 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), United Arab Emirates vs. Kyrgyz Republic on 20 September 2019	United Arab Emirates Football Association	Team Misconduct (Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the Referee.  (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,450/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC12
14	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage), Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Participating Clubs and Member Associations (Article 3, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)  Mixed Zone (Article 42, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure its Team Official Delegation passed through the mixed zone.	1. Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a fine of USD6,000/- for violating Article 3.3.10 (read together with Article 42) of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC13
15	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage), Dordoi FC (KGZ) vs. FC Khujand (TJK) on 26 June 2019	Dordoi FC (KGZ)	Press Conferences and Interviews (Article 43, AFC Competition Operations Manual)  Official Products and Equipment (Article 60, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	A player belonging to the Defendant exhibited third party branding and/or sponsor advertising on his jersey worn during the flash interview.	1. Dordoi FC (KGZ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 60.6 read together with Article 43.6 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Dordoi FC (KGZ) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC14
16	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage), Kuwait SC (KUW) vs. Al Jazeera (JOR) on 14 May 2019	Kuwait SC (KUW)	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)  Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)  Size of Delegation at Matches (Article 32, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	Approximately five (5) to seven (7) spectators access the team drop off point and mixed zone (controlled access areas) after the match.  Approximately fifteen (15) unauthorised persons affiliated to the Defendant were in the controlled access areas near the team dressing room, press conference room and tunnel before the match without holding the required accreditation.  (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Kuwait SC (KUW) is ordered to pay a total fine of USD17,000/- for violating Article 64.1 read together with Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, and Article 32.4 of the AFC Cup 2019 Regulations.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Kuwait SC (KUW) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC15
17	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage), Dordoi FC (KGZ) vs. FC Khujand (TJK) on 26 June 2019	FC Khujand (TJK)	Size of Delegation at Matches (Article 32, AFC Cup 2019 Regulations)	Two (2) unauthorised persons affiliated to the Defendant entered the controlled access area (near the Defendants dressing room) without holding the required accreditation.	1. The case is dismissed.	23 October 2019	20191023DC16

18	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage), FC Istiklol (TJK) vs. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) on 26 June 2019	Altyn Asyr FC (TKM)	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	One (1) spectator belonging to the Defendant entered the area surrounding the field of play (athletic track) after the match.  (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,500/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC17
19	AFC Cup 2019 (Group Stage), FC Istiklol (TJK) vs. Altyn Asyr FC (TKM) on 26 June 2019	FC Istiklol (TJK)	Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	A spectator invaded the area surrounding the field of play (athletic track) after the match.  (This is the fifth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. FC Istiklol (TJK) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. FC Istiklol (TJK) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC18
20	AFC Cup 2019	Football Federation of Cambodia	Licence Applicant and Licence (Article 4, AFC Cup Club Licensing Regulations)	The Defendant incorrectly granted licences to clubs to participate in the AFC Cup 2019.	1. Football Federation of Cambodia is ordered to pay a fine of USD35,000/- for violating Article 4C(a) of the AFC Cup Club Licensing Regulations.  2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD25,000/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.  3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision shall be settled within thirty (30) days of the date that this Decision is communicated.	23 October 2019	20191023DC19
21	AFC Cup 2019	Lao Football Federation	Licence Applicant and Licence (Article 4, AFC Cup Club Licensing Regulations)	The Defendant incorrectly granted licences to clubs to participate in the AFC Cup 2019.	1. Lao Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD30,000/- for violating Article 4C(a) of the AFC Cup Club Licensing Regulations.  2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD22,500/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.  3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision shall be settled within thirty (30) days of the date that this Decision is communicated.	23 October 2019	20191023DC20
22	AFC Cup 2019	All Nepal Football Association	Licence Applicant and Licence (Article 4, AFC Cup Club Licensing Regulations)	The Defendant incorrectly granted licences to clubs to participate in the AFC Cup 2019.	1. All Nepal Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD35,000/- for violating Article 4C(a) of the AFC Cup Club Licensing Regulations.  2. In accordance with Articles 34.1 and 34.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code, USD25,000/- of the amount referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision is suspended for a probationary period of two (2) years. Should another violation of a similar nature occur within the probationary period, the suspension is automatically revoked and the sanction applied; it is added to the sanction pronounced for the new infringement.  3. The unsuspended portion of the fine referred to in Paragraph 1 of this Decision shall be settled within thirty (30) days of the date that this Decision is communicated.	23 October 2019	20191023DC21

23	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 13 August 2019	Al Duhail SC (QAT)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant failed to ensure that its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.  (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC22
24	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 13 August 2019	Al Duhail SC (QAT) player, Mr. Youssef Msakni (AFC/73246/TUN)	Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to attend a flash interview.	1. Mr. Youssef Msakni (AFC/73246/TUN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 44.3 read together with Article 44.4 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Youssef Msakni (AFC/73246/TUN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC23
25	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 13 August 2019	Al Duhail SC (QAT)	Participating Clubs and Member Associations (Article 3, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)  Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that its player attended a flash interview.  (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD12,500/- for violating Article 3.3.10 (read together with Article 44) of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Al Duhail SC (QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC24
26	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 13 August 2019	Al Duhail SC (QAT) player, Mr. Mohammed Muntari (AFC/73290/QAT)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of violent conduct against an opponent player.	1. Mr. Mohammed Muntari (AFC/73290/QAT) is suspended for three (3) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Duhail SC (QAT) on 13 August 2019.  2. The three (3) matches suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Mohammed Muntari (AFC/73290/QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- in accordance with Article 48.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  5. Mr. Mohammed Muntari (AFC/73290/QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC25

27	AFC U-16 Championship 2020 (Qualifiers), Japan vs. Malaysia on 22 September 2019	Malaysia player, Mr. Zulhilmi Bin Sharani (AFC/136286/MAS)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for an act of serious foul play.	<p>1. Mr. Zulhilmi Bin Sharani (AFC/136286/MAS) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Japan vs. Malaysia on 22 September 2019.</p> <p>2. The one (1) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Zulhilmi Bin Sharani (AFC/136286/MAS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD300/- pursuant to Article 48.2 read together with Articles 39.5 and 11.2.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Zulhilmi Bin Sharani (AFC/136286/MAS) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	'23 October 2019	20191023DC26
28	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) vs. Urawa Red Diamonds (JPN) on 27 August 2019	Shanghai SIPG (CHN)	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	<p>Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw one water bottle onto the field of play during half time.</p> <p>(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,500/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Shanghai SIPG FC (CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	23 October 2019	20191023DC27
29	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) on 13 August 2019	Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA)	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	<p>Spectator belonging to the Defendant threw missiles (approximately twenty-seven (27) plastic cups) after the match.</p> <p>(This is the seventh violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD12,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	23 October 2019	20191023DC28
30	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16), Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 6 August 2019	Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA)	Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	<p>Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant threw missiles (paper strips) at various times during the match.</p> <p>(This is the seventh violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD14,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	23 October 2019	20191023DC29
31	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) on 13 August 2019	Al Hilal SFC (KSA)	<p>Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	<p>Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant let off incendiary devices (flares) before the start of the match.</p> <p>(This is the ninth violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD65,000/- for violating Articles 64.1 and 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	23 October 2019	20191023DC30
32	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Nassr (KSA) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 26 August 2019	Al Nassr (KSA)	<p>Organisation of Matches (Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p> <p>Liability for spectator conduct (Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)</p>	<p>Spectator(s) belonging to the Defendant let off incendiary devices (flares) before the start of the match and during the match.</p> <p>(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD52,000/- for violating Articles 64.1 and 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	23 October 2019	20191023DC31

33	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Nassr (KSA) on 16 September 2019	Al Nassr (KSA) player, Mr. Waleed Abdullah N Ali (AFC/3921/KSA)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for using offensive, insulting and/or abusive language and/or gestures towards the match official.	<p>1. Mr. Waleed Abdullah N Ali (AFC/3921/KSA) is suspended for five (5) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Nassr (KSA) on 16 September 2019.</p> <p>2. The five (5) matches suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Waleed Abdullah N Ali (AFC/3921/KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 49.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Waleed Abdullah N Ali (AFC/3921/KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	23 October 2019	20191023DC32
34	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Nassr (KSA) on 16 September 2019	Al Nassr (KSA) Team Manager, Mr. Mohsin Yahya A Harthi (AFC/132791/KSA)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (Article 47, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant was expelled by the Referee for failing to conduct himself in a responsible manner.	<p>1. Mr. Mohsin Yahya A Harthi (AFC/132791/KSA) is suspended for five (5) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Nassr (KSA) on 16 September 2019.</p> <p>2. The five (5) matches suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Mohsin Yahya A Harthi (AFC/132791/KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 49.2 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Mohsin Yahya A Harthi (AFC/132791/KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	23 October 2019	20191023DC33
35	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Nassr (KSA) on 16 September 2019	Al Nassr (KSA)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	<p>Members of the Defendant's Team Official Delegation approached the Referees after the final whistle in an aggressive manner.</p> <p>(This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,500/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	23 October 2019	20191023DC34
36	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16), Al Hilal SFC (KSA) vs. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) on 13 August 2019	Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA)	<p>Participating Clubs and Member Associations (Article 3, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)</p> <p>Mixed Zone (Article 42, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)</p>	<p>The Defendant failed to ensure its Team Official Delegation passed through the mixed zone.</p> <p>(This is the seventh violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay fine of USD25,000/- for violating Article 3.3.10 read together with Article 42.1 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary Code.</p> <p>3. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	23 October 2019	20191023DC35
37	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Nassr (KSA) on 16 September 2019	Al Nassr (KSA) player, Mr. Giuliano Victor De Paula (AFC/132842/BRA)	Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to attend a flash interview.	<p>1. Mr. Giuliano Victor De Paula (AFC/132842/BRA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 44.3 read together with Article 44.4 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations.</p> <p>2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Giuliano Victor De Paula (AFC/132842/BRA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	23 October 2019	20191023DC36

38	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Sadd SC (QAT) vs. Al Nassr (KSA) on 16 September 2019	Al Nassr (KSA)	Participating Clubs and Member Associations (Article 3, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)  Flash Interviews (Article 44, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that its player attended a flash interview.  (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD12,500/- for violating Article 3.3.10 (read together with Article 44) of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC37
39	AFC Champions League 2019 (Round of 16), Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) vs. Al Hilal SFC (KSA) on 6 August 2019	Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA)	Bringing the game into disrepute (Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code)	The Defendant failed to ensure that its players undertook the fair-play handshake after the match.  (This is the third violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Al Ahli Saudi FC (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC38
40	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Nassr (KSA) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 26 August 2019	Al Nassr (KSA)	General Principles (Article 33, AFC Equipment Regulations)  Official Products and Equipment (Article 60, AFC Competition Operations Manual)	Players affiliated to Defendant wore jerseys bearing the identification of the Defendant's commercial partner and/or sponsor during the warm-up session before the match.  (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 33.2 of the AFC Equipment Regulations read together with 60.6 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC39
41	AFC Champions League 2019 (Knock-out Stage), Al Nassr (KSA) vs. Al Sadd SC (QAT) on 26 August 2019	Al Nassr (KSA)	General Provisions (Article 46, AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations)	The Defendant failed to ensure that all tickets for the match included seat/row numbering.  (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Al Nassr (KSA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD750/- for violating 46.2 of the AFC Champions League 2019 Regulations.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Al Nassr (KSA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	23 October 2019	20191023DC40